The descriptive analytical method was adopted due to its ability to provide us with the 
necessary information, analyze it and explain it to determine the results, which contributed 
to the achievement of the study. 

The study population consisted of all the teaching staff members of the Jordanian 
State Universities, totaling seven thousand four hundred and sixty-four (7464) (Ministry of 
Higher Education) and the study sample comprised six hundred (600) faculty members from 
six Jordanian State Universities. Study Tool was used for our survey, and a set of thirty-five 
(35) items in the administrative and academic fields was compiled.